

Nos. 15-3353, 15-3354, 15-3355

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

IN RE VEHICLE CARRIER SERVICES ANTITRUST LITIGATION.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
(JUDGE ESTHER SALAS)

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION AND
UNITED STATES AS AMICI CURIAE**

RENATA B. HESSE
Acting Assistant Attorney General

TYLER J. WOOD
General Counsel

JAMES J. FREDRICKS
SEAN SANDOLOSKI
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Room 3224
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 353-6638

WILLIAM H. SHAKELY
Deputy General Counsel
JOEL F. GRAHAM
Attorney-Advisor
Federal Maritime Commission
800 N. Capitol St., NW
Washington, DC 20573
(202) 523-5740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. Section 40307(d) bars Appellants’ Clayton Act claims.	13
II. The Shipping Act does not preempt Indirect Purchasers’ state antitrust law claims.	22
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Anchor Shipping Co. v. Alianca Navegacao e Logistica Ltda.</i> , 30 S.R.R. 991 (FMC 2006).....	19
<i>California v. ARC American Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	25
<i>Carnation Co. v. Pacific Westbound Conference</i> , 383 U.S. 213 (1966).....	5
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14
<i>Compania Sud Americana de Vapores S.A. v. Inter-American Freight Conference</i> , 28 S.R.R. 137 (FMC 1998).....	8, 19
<i>Federal Maritime Commission v. Aktiebolaget Svenska Amerika Linien</i> , 390 U.S. 238 (1968).....	5
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	25
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	23, 26, 28
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	3
<i>Kurns v. R.R. Friction Products Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1261 (2012)	22
<i>Rosenberg v. DVI Receivables XVII, LLC</i> , 835 F.3d 414 (3d Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	21
<i>United States v. Andreas</i> , 216 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>United States v. Aoki et al.</i> , No. 15-cr-524 (D. Md.)	10

United States v. Compania Sud Americana de Vapores S.A.,
No. 14-cr-100 (D. Md.).....9, 10

United States v. Fischbach & Moore, Inc.,
750 F.2d 1183 (3d Cir. 1984)2

United States v. Garrido Garcia, 16-cr-283 (D. Md. 2016) 10

United States v. Gosselin World Wide Moving, N.V.,
411 F.3d 502 (4th Cir. 2005) 15, 21

United States v. Kawasaki Kisen Kaisha, Ltd.,
No. 14-cr-449 (D. Md.) 10

United States v. Nippon Yusen Kabushiki Kaisha,
No. 14-cr-612 (D. Md.) 10

United States v. Otoda, No. 15-cr-34 (D. Md.)..... 10

United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co., 310 U.S. 150 (1940)2

United States v. Tanioka, No. 14-cr-610 (D. Md.) 10

United States v. Tanaka, No. 15-cr-22 (D. Md.) 10

United States v. Yamaguchi, No. 14-cr-613 (D. Md.) 10

United States v. Wallenius Wilhelmsen Logistics AS,
No. 16-cr-362 (D. Md.) 10

Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....28, 29

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 222

FEDERAL AND STATE STATUTES

15 U.S.C.:

§ 1 2, 3, 12
§ 4 3
§ 15 3, 9, 12
§ 26 3, 9, 12
§ 4016 24
§ 4021 24
§ 4302 24

18 U.S.C. § 3571(d) 3

46 U.S.C.:

§ 40101 26, 27
§ 40102 4, 8
§ 40301 *passim*
§ 40302 *passim*
§ 40303 6, 8
§ 40304 7, 8, 18
§ 40305 8
§ 40306 8
§ 40307 *passim*
§ 40308 8
§ 40309 8
§ 40502 22
§ 41102 *passim*
§ 41305 8
§ 41307 7

The Shipping Act of 1916, Pub. L. No. 64-259, 39 Stat. 728 4

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 16750 3

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 340 3

FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:

28	8
32.1	8

46 C.F.R.:

§ 535.104	17
§ 535.311	16
§ 535.502	16
§ 535.702	7, 17
§ 535.703	7
§ 535.901	19

69 Fed. Reg. 64398 (Nov. 4, 2004).....	17
--	----

MISCELLANEOUS

H.R. Rep. No. 98-53 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------------	---------------

S. Rep. No. 98-3 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
------------------------------	---------------

Bill Baer, <i>Remarks as Prepared for the Georgetown University Law Center Global Antitrust Enforcement Symposium: Prosecuting Antitrust Crimes</i> (Sept. 10, 2014)	2
--	---

Federal Maritime Commission, <i>Wallenius Wilhelmsen Logistics and Affiliate Pay \$1.5 Million Penalty</i> (Oct. 11, 2016).....	11
---	----

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (3 ed. 2010):

¶ 2401	25
¶ 2412	4
